

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

ANTHONY DAUNT, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official Capacity  
as Michigan Secretary of State, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
AT GRAND RAPIDS

---

**CORRECT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Jason Torchinsky  
Jonathan P. Lienhard  
Shawn Sheehy  
Dennis W. Polio  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK  
TORCHINSKY PLLC  
45 N. Hill Drive, Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20186  
P: (540) 341-8808  
F: (540) 341-8809  
jtorchinsky@hvjt.law  
jlienhard@hvjt.law  
ssheehy@hvjt.law  
dwpolio@hvtj.com

John J. Bursch  
BURSCH LAW  
9339 Cherry Valley, S.E., Suite 78  
Caledonia, MI 49316  
616-450-4235

Eric E. Doster  
DOSTER LAW OFFICES, PLLC  
2145 Commons Parkway  
Okemos, MI 48864  
(517) 977-0147  
eric@ericdoster.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Factual Background .....	5
Procedural History .....	9
Summary of the Argument.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    The District Court erred in denying Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction because Plaintiffs-Appellants are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims. ....	15
A.    The District Court erred when it applied an erroneous Anderson-Burdick framework to this case, which does not concern election administration. ....	17
B.    Traditional First Amendment standards govern the merits analysis in this Case. ....	24
C.    Plaintiffs-Appellants are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims. ....	47
II.   The District Court erred in holding that Plaintiffs-Appellees’ injuries are not irreparable absent an injunction. ....	48

III. The District Court erred in holding that granting the injunction would substantially injure others and not further the public interest. ....	50
IV. This Court should reverse and direct the District Court to grant Plaintiffs an injunction. ....	52
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	58
ADDENDUM	
Designation of Relevant Lower-Court Documents .....	Add. 1
State Constitution (excerpt)	
Constitution of Michigan of 1963 .....	Add. 2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	54
<i>ACLU v. New Jersey Election Law Enforcement Comm.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 1123 (D.N.J. 1981) .....	30
<i>Adams v. Governor of Delaware</i> , 920 F.3d 878 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> <i>sub nom.</i> , <i>Carney v. Adams</i> , No. 19-309 (Dec. 6, 2019).....	32
<i>American Federation of Musicians v. Stein</i> , 213 F.2d 679 (6th Cir. 1954), <i>cert. denied</i> , 348 U.S. 873 (1954).....	15, 16
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature-1982</i> , 321 N.W.2d 565 (Mich. 1982) .....	43, 44
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	23
<i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs, Wabaunsee Cty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	28
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Brandeis Machinery &amp; Supply Corp. and State Equipment Co., v. Barber- Geene Co.</i> , 503 F.2d 503 (6th Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	25
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burk v. Augusta-Richmond County</i> , 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	54

<i>Burns v. Elrod</i> , 509 F.2d 1133 (7th Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calif. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	22
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Chatfield v. League of Women Voters</i> , No. 19-220, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 6515 (Oct. 21, 2019).....	23
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998).....	23, 24, 31
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	30
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006).....	50, 51
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14, 48
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	28
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	19, 21
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	28
<i>Doe v. Sundquist</i> , 106 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 1997).....	54
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	25
<i>Eastwood Park Amusement Co. v. East Detroit Mayor</i> , 38 N.W.2d 77 (Mich. 1949).....	42
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	31
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004).....	43, 46
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	51
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015).....	18

<i>Hall v. Edgewood Partners Ins. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus</i> , 206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953)	15, 16
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	28
<i>Illinois State Employees Union v. Lewis</i> , 473 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1972)	29
<i>Jones v. Caruso</i> , 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)	13, 14, 53, 54
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	29
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	26
<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	21
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Benson</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 867 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	23
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 950 (2015)	14
<i>Llewlyn v. Oakland Cty. Prosecutor's Office</i> , 402 F. Supp. 379 (E.D. Mich. 1975)	51
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	44
<i>Marshall v. Hare</i> , 378 U.S. 561 (1964)	43
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	20, 21
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	45
<i>Moncier v. Haslam</i> , 570 Fed. Appx. 553 (6th Cir. 2014)	19, 20
<i>Moore v. Fowinkle</i> , 512 F.2d 629 (6th Cir. 1975)	43

<i>N.Y. Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	49
<i>Newsom v. Norris</i> , 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	48
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	14, 51
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 17, 22
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 22
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov't</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>People v. McMurchy</i> , 228 N.W. 23 (Mich. 1930) .....	42
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	27, 28
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	54
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	39, 40
<i>Pursuing Am.'s Greatness v. F.E.C.</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	51
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	44
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	30
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	45
<i>In re Request for Advisory Op. Regarding Constitutionality of, 2011 PA 38</i> , 806 N.W.2d 683 (Mich. 2011) .....	42
<i>Rogers v. Corbett</i> , 468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	53
<i>Roth v. Bank of Commonwealth</i> , 583 F.2d 527 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	15
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (June 27, 2019).....	23
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	26, 30



<i>S. Glazer's Distribs. of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.</i> , 860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Schicke v. Dilger</i> , No. 17-6456, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 27024 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2017) .....	49
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	29
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	30
<i>Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	26, 27
<i>Tenn. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Hargett</i> , No. 3:19-cv-00365, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156812 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 13, 2019) .....	21
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	53
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) (citing <i>Burdick</i> , 504 U.S. at 433) .....	18, 21
<i>Tumblebus Inc. v. Cranmer</i> , 399 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	22
<i>Vickery v. Jones</i> , 856 F. Supp. 1313 (S.D. Ill. 1994) .....	30, 33
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	30
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	51
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	21

## STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 4 .....	19
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 8.5.....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2, 53, 54
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 34 .....	1
SEC Rule 206.....	36
17 C.F.R. § 275.206 .....	36

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eric Walcott, <i>Why are some elections non-partisan</i> , Michigan State University Extension (Dec. 1, 2017) <a href="https://www.canr.msu.edu/news/why_are_some_elections_non_partisan">https://www.canr.msu.edu/news/why_are_some_elections_non_partisan</a> .....	34
Marissa Perino and Dominic-Madori Davis, <i>Here's the salary of every governor in all 50 US states</i> , Bus. Insider, <a href="https://www.businessinsider.com/governor-salary-by-state-2018-1#michigan-22">https://www.businessinsider.com/governor-salary-by-state-2018-1#michigan-22</a> .....	9
Mich. Att'y Gen. Adv. Op. 7002 (1998) .....	36
Mich. Att'y Gen. Op. No. 7309 (2019) .....	42

Michigan Board of State Canvassers, *Official Ballot Wording approved by the Board of State Canvassers August 30, 2018 Voters Not Politicians*, [https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Official\\_Ballot\\_Wording\\_Prop\\_18-2\\_632052\\_7.pdf](https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Official_Ballot_Wording_Prop_18-2_632052_7.pdf).....45, 46, 47

Office of Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson, *Commissioner Eligibility Guidelines*, [https://www.michigan.gov/sos/0,4670,7-127-1633\\_91141-501739--,00.html](https://www.michigan.gov/sos/0,4670,7-127-1633_91141-501739--,00.html) .....8, 34, 40, 52

State of Michigan, Office of Secretary of State, *Frequently Asked Questions*, [https://www.michigan.gov/sos/0,4670,7-127-1633\\_91141-488602--,00.html](https://www.michigan.gov/sos/0,4670,7-127-1633_91141-488602--,00.html) .....9

State of Michigan, Secretary of State, *Application for Citizens Redistricting*, <https://redistrictingapplication.sos.state.mi.us>.....7

Voters Not Politicians, *We Ended Gerrymandering in Michigan*, <https://votersnotpoliticians.com/redistricting> .....31, 35
